
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

12 February 2025 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th February, 2025, 6.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence   
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)  
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
  
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 11 - 14) 

 (Report of the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth) 
  

6 Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 (Pages 15 - 32) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
7 Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2025/26 (To Follow) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Corporate Review of Fees and Charges 2024/25 (To Follow) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
9 Corporate Plan 2025 to 2030 (Pages 33 - 94) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
10 Revised Local Development Scheme (Pages 95 - 116) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

To Councillors: C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and L Smith. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 
 

 

    
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd JANUARY 2025 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  , Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, 

S Daniels and L Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Joanne Goodfellow (Interim 
Executive Director Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer), Amerdip Kaur 
(Assistant Director – Policy and Performance), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), 
Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director 
People), Tania Phillips (Head of Corporate Communications), Christie Tims 
(Corporate Project Co-ordinator), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive 
Support Officer) 
 

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

100 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th December 2024 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

101 DECLAR
[...]
e I am really sorry that I haven’t got 
back to you but I can’t remember seeing that and I will speak to you after this 
meeting to make that I do know what it is that you are asking me about. 
 
It is something we talk about in our group meetings about how we deal with our 
constituents, and it is a real priority of ours that people are listened to and that 
they get a response. Sometimes things do fall over, and we send things off and 
don’t get a response, but I suppose what I would say to residents is please 
harass us, we are quite happy for you to come back and say I haven’t had a 
response on this and I think that’s only right that you should. I will definitely be 
talking at our next group meeting to make sure we are all on board with what we 
should be doing. 
  
 

103 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny to notify Cabinet 
of the recommendations from the Climate Change Update report that was 

Page 4



Cabinet 23 January 2025 
 

 
 

 

discussed at the meeting of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 
on the 11th December 2024. 
 
This matter was discussed under item 11 on the agenda. 
 
 

104 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26 TO 
2029/30  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to approve the draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (attached at Appendix 1), to consult with the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
(Budget) on 28th January 2025 and receive their feedback on the: 
 
• General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2025/26;  
• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2025/26;  
• Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA;  
• Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  
 
This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure 
over £100k. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved the draft package of budget proposals included 
in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (as detailed at 
Appendix 1) 

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 28th January 2025 be 
requested to consider the budget proposals contained 
within this report 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by 

Councillor L Smith) 
  
 

105 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2025/26  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to report to and seek endorsement from 
Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 2025/26. 
 
 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved the Business Rates income forecast for 2025/26 
and subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to MHCLG 
by 31 January 2025.  

2. Should material amendments be required to the forecast 
NNDR1, Cabinet authorised the Interim Executive Director 
Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make such required amendments as necessary. 

Page 5



Cabinet 23 January 2025 
 

 
 

 

3. Noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in 
line with the existing policy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by 
Councillor S Daniels) 

  
 

106 UPDATE ON PROCUREMENT ACT 2023  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet with a brief overview of the 
changes coming into force on the 24th of February 2025 with the new 
Procurement Act 2023 (PA23), to request approval of the Council’s Social Value 
Policy and Pledges and to circulate the revised Procurement Strategy for review 
and approval. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  

1. Noted the requirements of the Procurement Act 2023 and 
endorsed the action plan to ensure compliance 

2. Approved the Social Value Policy 
3. Approved the Social Value Pledges 
4. Approved the revised Procurement Strategy 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor 

S Daniels) 
  
 

107 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to advise members of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Report and seek approval for the 
action plan in response to its recommendations and any follow-up actions to 
complete the challenge in the required timescale. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

1. Accepted the recommendations provided in the LGA 
Corporate Peer Challenge Report as set out in Appendix 1 
and agreed to publish it by the deadline of 31 January 
2025. 

2. Approved the draft action plan developed to respond to 
the recommendations as set out in Appendix 2 and 
delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to finalise development of 
this plan and publish it before the 31 March 2025 deadline. 

3. Agreed to review the action plan as part of their quarterly 
performance update reports. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor 

S Daniels) 
  

Page 6



Cabinet 23 January 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
108 ANNUAL RESIDENTS' SURVEY RESULTS  

 
Report of the leader of the council to share the results of the annual survey and 
budget consultation, to inform the decision making process around council budget 
and priorities. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

1. Endorsed the content of the report, in preparation for 
making budget and priority decisions as part of the annual 
budget setting process. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor 

N Arkney) 
 

  
 
 
 
 

109 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and 
Waste to update Cabinet on the authority’s work around climate change and 
agree to adopt the proposed climate mitigation action plan and climate adaptation 
strategy. Secondly, to endorse the climate change communication plan and the 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC) net zero by 2050 planning policy. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

1. Approved the climate mitigation action plan and committed 
to refresh every three years 

2. Approved the climate adaptation strategy 
3. Endorsed the Borough Council’s climate change 

communication pla
[...]
 and seek delegated 
authority for grant spend. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
1. Approved delegation of ongoing spend of the Government 

Asylum Dispersal fund to the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative 
Council, Community Partnerships and ASB and Executive 
Director Communities in accordance with Home Office 
guidance. 

2. Approved process for emergency operational grant funding 
delegated to the Assistant Director Partnerships. 

3. Endorsed the current approach to the ongoing spend of the 
Asylum Dispersal Fund with annual update to the 
Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
 

  
  
 Leader  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

Cabinet  
 

20th February 2025 
 

Report of the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny   
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 

 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Revised local Development Scheme  29th January 2025 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
To notify Cabinet of the recommendations from the Revised Local Development Scheme 
report that was discussed at the meeting of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee on the 29th January 2025. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
 
1. To Develop a Policy for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO’s) 
  
    (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor C 

Adams) 
 

 

Background Information 
 
On the 20th August 2024 the Revised Local Development Scheme was added to the 
Forward Plan, to be presented to Cabinet on the 20th February 2025 and to be 
considered by the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee on the 29th 
January 2025. 
 
The Committee were being asked to: 
 

1. endorse the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet that the updated 
Local Development Scheme in Appendix A be approved for publication. 

2. endorse the recommendation to be presented to Cabinet that authority is 
delegated to the Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader to make any 
minor typographical amendments to the documents before or after publication 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At the meeting on the 29th January 2025 the Committee considered the report and 
asked questions around the National Planning Policy Framework; the county’s 
contribution to the plan; the development of infrastructure and the staffing required in 
this area. 
 
It was also highlighted that a number of documents sit alongside the plan but that 
there was nothing relating to houses of multiple occupancy (HMO’s).  
 
The Committee expressed concern about the number of HMO’s, the majority of 
which appear to be in Spital, Castle and Wilnecote wards. There were concerns that 
there appear to be a number of small properties being converted and that this could 
change the character/feel of an area.  
 
The Committee moved a recommendation to ask Cabinet to develop a policy in this 
area. 
 
Options Considered 
None. 
 
Key considerations  
 

1. Scrutiny committees have statutory powers to make recommendations to the 
Executive, and the Executive (Cabinet) has a statutory duty to respond. They 
may also make reports and recommendations to external decision making 
bodies.  

 
2. The agenda for Executive meetings shall include a standing item entitled 

‘Matters Referred to the Cabinet In Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules’. The reports of overview and scrutiny committees 
and sub-committees referred to the Executive shall be included at this point in 
the agenda (unless they have been considered in the context of the 
Executive’s deliberations on a substantive item on the agenda) within one 
calendar month of the overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee 
completing its report/recommendations. 

 
3. Scrutiny recommendations are addressed to the Cabinet, as the main 

Executive decision making body of the council (or, where appropriate, an 
external agency).  

 
4. Cabinet is being asked to note the scrutiny report / recommendations and that 

an Executive Response to the scrutiny recommendations be prepared for 
consideration by the Cabinet within two months from receiving the report or 
recommendations.  

 
5. The minutes of the meeting of the scrutiny committee provide the record of the 

scrutiny committee’s consideration of the issue and the scrutiny 
recommendations made during the meeting.  

 

Page 12



 

 

6. The scrutiny committee will be notified of the Executive Response made in 
respect to the scrutiny recommendations and may track the implementation of 
the Cabinet decisions and any actions agreed. This enables the scrutiny  
committee to track whether their recommendations have been agreed, what 
actually was agreed (if different) and review any outcomes arising 

 
 
Report Author 
 

Councillor M Couchman 
Chair of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 20 February 2025 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2024 to 31 st 
December 2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet endorses the amount of debt written off for the period of 1 st April 2024 to 
31st December 2024 – Appendix A-E.  

2. Approves the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of £132,655.94 – 
Appendix F respectively. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Assistant Directors and Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts 
and consider the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropria
[...]
   
Review of existing  

 

Part One - Initial screening: 

This section should be used to carry out an initial screening of changes or decisions to help 
to decide whether a full ESHIA is required.   

The following six screening questions are designed to assess whether this proposed change 
is likely to have an impact on equality, social inclusion, health and wellbeing.   

  Yes No 
1 Does this new or revised project, proposal, policy, report, procedure likely 

to have an impact? 
 x 

2 Does the proposal seek agreement to a key decision involving allocation 
of resources, such as changes in funding or resources, initiation of a new 
programme or project or procurement? 

 x 

3 Does the proposal seek agreement on restructuring or reorganising of 
staffing? 

 x 

4 Will this policy or proposed change have any impact on potential 
suppliers? 

 x 

Page 27



 

2 
 

5 Does this policy or proposed change impact on any HR policy or practice 
within the council? 

 x 

6 Does this policy or proposed change have any implications for equalities, 
social inclusion and health and wellbeing not covered above?  

 x 

 

1. If the answer is no to all the questions, please provide a summary below outlining why 
this conclusion has been reached. 

2. If the answer is yes to any of the questions, please conduct the full ESHIA as detailed in 
Part two. 
 

If you are unsure of any of the answers, please seek advice from Human Resources. 

 

Summary of initial screening outcome: 
 
Cabinet endorses the amount of debt written off for the period of 1 st April 2024 to 31st 
December 2024 – Appendix A-E and approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for 
Business Rates of £132,655.94 – Appendix F respectively. 
 
There is no impact as a direct result of this report. 
Decision Yes No 
Initial screening only x  
Proceed to Part Two, full 
assessment 

  

 

Initial screening completed by Michael Buckland 
Date 16/01/25 

 

 

Full screening completed by  
Date  

 

  

Page
[...]
 
physical 
activity? 

   

Wil there be an 
impact on 
transport, travel 
and 
connectivity? 

   

Will there be an 
impact on 
employment 
and income? 

   

Page 30



 

5 
 

Will there be an 
impact on 
education and 
skills? 

   

Will there be an 
impact on 
community 
safety? 

   

Will there be an 
impact on the 
environment, air 
quality, climate 
change? 

   

 

If there are no adverse impacts or any issues of concern or you can adequately explain or 
justify them, please move to section 6. 

 

Section 5 

Where a potential negative impact has been identified, can continuation of the proposal be 
objectively justified?  If yes, please explain your reasons. 

 

 

Section 6: Decisions or actions proposed    

The assessment may result in some recommendations or suggestions to mitigate any 
negative impact and maximise positive impacts or actions to reduce the risk of an adverse 
impact. 

 

Section 7: Monitoring arrangements 

 

Who will be responsible for monitoring  
Frequency of monitoring  
Where will the impact assessment be 
reported to? 

 

Where this impact assessment will be 
stored and for how long 

 

 

Section 8: Summary of actions to mitigate negative impact (if required) 

 

Impact Area Action required Lead 
officer/responsible 
person 

Target date Progress 

     
     

Page 31



 

6 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 32



Page 1 of 5 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday 20 February 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Corporate Plan 2025 - 2030 
 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise members of the consultation responses that have supported the development of 
the Corporate Plan 2025 to 2030 and approve the new vision and priorities ready to be 
included in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, which will be debated at Full Council on 25 
February. To advise members on the development of the draft Annual Delivery Plan and 
supporting performance framework to track and monitor process. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Cabinet approves the Corporate Plan Narrative set out at Appendix A.  
2. That Cabinet agrees the updated performance management framework and the 

plan for quarterly reporting going forward. This includes the draft template for the 
Annual Delivery Plan (Appendix B) to be used to develop the framework for 
assessing the progress to deliver the priorities from the Corporate Plan 2025-2030. 

3. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to finalise the actions required for the Annual Delivery Plan 
for the launch of the new Corporate Plan on 1 April 2025.   
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Corporate Plan 2025 - 2030 sets out the council's vision and priorities and has been in 
development since June 2024. The development of the plan has been shaped by 
consultation and collaboration with residents, staff, members, community groups and key 
strategic partners to ensure it reflects the needs and expectations of our residents.  
 
It is an integral part of our Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure its viability and 
deliverability. As such the Corporate Plan itself forms part of the budget report which will be 
presented for adoption at Full Council on 25 February 2025. 
 
The Vision for the Council is to Build a Better Tamworth by delivering our key priorities: 
 
Prosperity & Place - We want growth in the local economy by creating jobs and a 
Tamworth we are all proud of, ensuring financial stability for all. We will: 
 

1. Work with businesses to help them grow and create jobs 
2. Identify and address skills shortages 
3. Make the town centre more vibrant and accessible   

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 5 
 

4. Regenerate and create spaces for people to use and enjoy  
5. Promote tourism and nightlife by using our culture and heritage sites 

 
Environment - We want to achieve net-zero carbon emissions, protect the 
environment and enhance local biodiversity. We will: 
 

6. Keep Tamworth’s local 
[...]
evelopment Scheme 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
To seek Cabinet approval in relation to the publication of the revised Local Development 
Scheme. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The updated Local Development Scheme in Appendix A be approved for 
publication. 
 

2. Authority is delegated to the Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader to make 
any minor typographical amendments to the documents before or after publication. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council is required by legislation to publish and keep up to date a number of documents 
that sit alongside the local plan and provide information to the public and other stakeholders. 
This includes a Local Development Scheme (LDS), which enables the local community and 
other interested parties to keep track of the progress of development plan documents and to 
identify points in the process where they are able to get involved. 
 
Since the publication of the current LDS, the Government has published an updated National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the new local plan will now be required to comply 
with the policies of the new version of the NPPF (published in December 2024). The policies 
within the new NPPF will impact on the strategy for the new local plan, and therefore the 
timetable for delivery of the new local plan has been amended to provide additional time to 
take account of the changes. The draft updated LDS is included in Appendix A. 
 
There are no direct financial, sustainability or equalities implications arising from the 
publication of a revised LDF. 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
The alternative option is to not publish a revised version of the document. This is not 
considered to be an appropriate option as a result of the timetable within the existing 
document no longer being up to date. As the LDS is intended to enable the public and other 
interested parties to keep track of development plan progress, it would be beneficial for them 
to have access to t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 20th FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and 

L Smith 
 

GUEST: Councillor M Couchman 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance and 
Deputy Section 151 Officer), Christie Tims (Corporate Project Co-ordinator), 
Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Laura 
Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor D Foster arrived at 18.09pm  
 

113 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd January 2025 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N Arkney) 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

115 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were no questions  
 

116 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Report of the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth to notify Cabinet of the 
recommendations from the Revised Local Development Scheme report that was 
discussed at the meeting of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 
on the 29th January 2025. 



Cabinet 20 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. Develop a Policy for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO’s) 
  

 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor 
C Adams) 

 
Cabinet thanked the members of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee for 
bringing the recommendation to Cabinet.  Cllr B Clarke confirmed that work is 
ongoing on the new Local Plan and the HMO’s are one element of the Housing 
part of the plan that will be included.  Cllr Clarke gave assurance that this would 
be included.  Cllr Couchman is also a member of the Local Plan Working Group.       
 

117 WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2024 TO 31 DECEMBER 2024  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to ask members endorse the amount of debt 
written off for the period 1st April 2024 to 31st December 2024. 
 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1 st April 
2024 to 31st December 2024 – Appendix A-E 
 

2. Approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of 
£132,655.94 – Appendix F respectively 
 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 

Daniels) 
 

118 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26  
 
Report of the 
 
 

Resolved that the committee approved 
  

1. the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate Priorities 
and Outcomes for 2025 – 2030 (Appendix 1); 
 

2. the proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budgets (Policy 
Changes) (Appendix E of the MTFS); 
 

3. the sum of £33,143 be applied from Council Tax Collection 
Fund surpluses in reducing the Council Tax demand in 
2025/26 (Table 16, Section 7.8 of the MTFS); 
 



Cabinet 20 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

4. the sum of £92,642 be applied to Business Rates Collection 
Fund deficits in 2025/26 (Table 16, Section 7.8 of the 
MTFS); 
 

5. that on 12th December 2024, the Cabinet calculated the 
Council Tax Base 2025/26 for the whole Council area as 
23,596 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; 
 

6.  that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 
purposes for 2025/26 is £4,925,901 (Appendix F and 
Appendix H of the MTFS); 
 

7.  the following amounts as calculated for the year 2025/26 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 
a. £4,925,901 being the amount calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the formula 
in Section 31A(4) of the Act); 
b. £208.76 being the amount at 6 (a) above (Item R), all 
divided by Item T (at 4 above), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year; 
 

8.  the Council Tax level for the Borough Council for 2025/26 of 
£208.76 (an increase of £6.06 (2.99%) on the 2024/25 level 
of £202.70) at Band D; 
 

9. an aggregate Council Tax (comprising the respective 
demands of the Borough Council, Staffordshire County 
Council, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority) of £2,209.81 at Band D for 2025/26 be 
noted (£2,107.68 in 2024/25) (Appendix H of the MTFS);  
  

10. the Council Tax levels at each band for 2025/26 (Appendix 
H of the MTFS); 
 

11. In accordance with Section 11c of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act     2023, a discretionary council tax 
premium of 100% on second homes and  empty homes to 
be implemented with effect from 1st April 2026; 
 

12. the sum of £148,939 be transferred to General Fund 
Revenue Balances in 2025/26 (Appendix F of the MTFS); 
 

13. the Summary General Fund Revenue Budget for 2025/26 
(Appendix F of the MTFS); 
 

14. the Provisional General Fund Budgets for 2026/27 to 
2027/28, summarised at Appendix F of the MTFS, as the 



Cabinet 20 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

basis for future planning; 
 

15. minimum level for balances of £500k to be held for each of 
the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, General 
Capital Fund and Housing Capital Fund; 
 

16. Cabinet be authorised to release funding from the General 
Contingency budget and that the release of funding for 
Specific Contingency items be delegated to the Corporate 
Management Team in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council; 
 

17. proposed HRA Expenditure level of £19,713,680 for 2025/26 
(Appendix I of the MTFS); 
 

18. rents for Council House Tenants for 2025/26 be set at an 
average of £110.40 (2024/25 £107.50), over a 48 week rent 
year (including a 2.7% increase in line with the 
Government’s updated Rent Standard for 2025/26); 
 

19. rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 weeks in 
2025/26 be collected over 48 weeks; 
 

20. the HRA deficit of £409,240 be transferred from the Housing 
Revenue Account Balances in 2025/26 (Table 18, Section 
8.8 of the MTFS); 
 

21. the proposed 5 year General Fund Capital Programme of 
£7,162,780, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the MTFS; 
 

22. the proposed 5 year Housing Capital Programme of 
£51,047,190, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the MTFS; 
 

23. to delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add new capital 
schemes to the capital programme where grant funding is 
received or there is no net additional cost to the Council; 
 

24. the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Strategy and Annual Investment Statement 
2025/26 (as detailed at Appendix 3); 
 

25. the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 
2025/26 to 2027/28 contained within Appendix 3 to the 
MTFS; 
 

26. the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2025/26 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy; and 
 

27. the Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action Plan 
(as detailed at Appendix 1 of the MTFS). 



Cabinet 20 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor 

L Smith) 
 

119 CORPORATE REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to seek approval for the proposed fees and 
charges payable with effect from 1st April 2025. 
 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. Agreed to  implement the annual inflationary increase (5.5%) for 
the fees and charges where appropriate. 
 

2. Agreed that delegated authority be given, to set the new fees and 
charges for the TEC 2 and Flex Buildings, to the Portfolio Holder 
and the Interim Executive Director Finance, in consultation with 
the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration; and 
 

3. endorsed increases in the charges applied for goods sold through 
the catering bar and shops throughout the year as these are 
based on cost price plus a margin. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B 
Clarke) 

 
 

120 CORPORATE PLAN 2025 TO 2030  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to advise members of the consultation 
responses that have supported the development of the Corporate Plan 2025 to 
2030 and approve the new vision and priorities ready to be included in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy, which will be debated at Full Council on 25 
February. To advise members on the development of the draft Annual Delivery 
Plan and supporting performance framework to track and monitor process. 
 
Cabinet thanked Officers Christie Tims & Amerdip Kaur for the work and support 
on the Corporate Plan 
 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. approved the Corporate Plan Narrative set out at Appendix 
A 
 

2. agreed the updated performance management framework 
and the plan for quarterly reporting going forward. This 
includes the draft template for the Annual Delivery Plan 
(Appendix B) to be used to develop the framework for 
assessing the progress to deliver the priorities from the 



Cabinet 20 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

Corporate Plan 2025-2030 
 

3. delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to finalise the actions required 
for the Annual Delivery Plan for the launch of the new 
Corporate Plan on 1 April 2025.   
 

  
 (Moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor S 

Daniels) 
 

121 REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning to seek 
Cabinet approval in relation to the publication of the revised Local Development 
Scheme. 
 
 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. Updated Local Development Scheme in Appendix A be approved 
for publication. 
 

 2. Delegated authority to the Planning Policy and Delivery Team 
Leader to make any minor typographical amendments to the 
documents before or after publication 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 

Daniels) 
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


